#### IN THE

### Supreme Court of the United States

ZHANG JINGRONG, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v

CHINESE ANTI-CULT WORLD ALLIANCE, INC., ET AL., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

### BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JOHN D. INAZU AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Kate Stith
Nicholas R. Reaves\*
Counsel of Record
Chris Pagliarella\*
YALE LAW SCHOOL
FREE EXERCISE CLINIC
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(202) 349-7212
nicholas.reaves@yale.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

\*Barred in DC; practicing under the supervision of a Connecticut attorney.

June 9, 2022

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT5
I. Protecting Religious Assemblies Is Necessary for Religious Communities to Worship 6
A. Religious assembly is the seedbed of religious worship
B. Attacks on religious assembly threaten religious communities and stifle worship
C. Congress enacted FACEA with primary concern for protecting religious assemblies
II. FACEA Protects a Broad Understanding of Religious Assembly
A. FACEA supports an assembly-based understanding of the phrase "place of religious worship."
B. Petitioners' booths are a place of religious worship under FACEA17
C. The Second Circuit's atextual approach wrongly assumes courts will be able to adequately define "religious worship." 18
CONCLUCION 99

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES Page
De Jonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353 (1937)6
Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981)19
Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber, 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981)19
Kunz v. New York, 340 U.S. 290 (1951)20
Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943)20
Walz v. Tax Comm'n, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)19
STATUTE
18 U.S.C. § 248
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS
Abortion Clinic Violence: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Crime & Crim. Just. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. (1993)13
H.R. Rep. No. 103-488 (Conf. Rep.) (1994)14
140 Cong. Rec. 10,295 (1994)
140 Cong. Rec. 5412 (1994)13
140 Cong. Rec. 5408 (1994)
139 Cong. Rec. 29,361 (1993)3, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES Page
Marion Crain & John Inazu, <i>Re-Assembling Labor</i> , 2015 U. Ill. L. Rev. 17912
Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites, 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021)20
Vaughn E. James, <i>The African-American Church, Political Activity, and Tax Exemption</i> , 37 Seton Hall L. Rev. 371 (2007)19
John D. Inazu, <i>A Confident Pluralism</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 587 (2015)
John D. Inazu, Factions for the Rest of Us, 89 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1435 (2012)1
John D. Inazu, <i>The First Amendment's Public Forum</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1159 (2015)2
John D. Inazu, <i>The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 565 (2010)1
John D. Inazu, <i>The Four Freedoms and the Future of Religious Liberty</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 787 (2014)
John D. Inazu, The Freedom of the Church (New Revised Standard Version), 21 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 335 (2013)
John D. Inazu, More Is More: Strengthening Free Exercise, Speech, and Association, 99 Minn. L. Rev. 485 (2014)2
John D. Inazu, <i>The Strange Origins of the</i> Constitutional Right of Association, 77 Tenn.  L. Rev. 485 (2010)

iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued Page
John D. Inazu, The Unsettling "Well-Settled"  Law of Freedom of Association, 43 Conn. L.  Rev. 149 (2010)
John D. Inazu, <i>Virtual Assembly</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 1093 (2013)1
John Inazu, <i>Unlawful Assembly as Social</i> Control, 64 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2017)2
Amitava Ray, Circumventing Sankirtan: Public Spaces, Religious Solicitation, and Decisions of the United States Supreme Court, 7 NUJS L. Rev. 1 (2014)20
Ellis M. West, The Free Exercise Clause and the Internal Revenue Code's Restrictions on the Political Activity of Tax-Exempt Organizations, 21 Wake Forest L. Rev. 395 (1986)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Acts 2:428
Kiara Alfonseca, Synagogue Attack Puts Jewish Community on Edge, ABC News (Jan. 19, 2022), https://perma.cc/RV86-8TKB12
Akhil Reed Amar, The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction (1998)8
Arson, Vandalism, and Other Destruction at Catholic Churches in the United States, U.S. Conf. of Cath. Bishops, https://perma.cc/ 7YP4-3HJT (last visited May 22, 2022)11
4 Karl Barth, <i>Church Dogmatics</i> pt. 3, § 72 (G.W. Bromiley & T.F. Torrance eds., G.W. Bromiley trans., T&T Clark 1961)19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
	Page
Margaret Barthel & Nathan Diller, Proud Boys Leader Takes Credit for Burning D.C. Church's Black Lives Matter Banner, NPR (Dec. 21, 2020), https://perma.cc/E6LM-7U75	10
Niala Boodhoo & Russell Contreras, Attacks	
Rise on Houses of Worship, Axios (Oct. 26, 2021), https://perma.cc/8YVR-UARR	4
Archibald Cox, The Court and the Constitution (1987)	.9, 10
Debbie Elliott, 5 Years After Charleston Church Massacre, What Have We Learned?, NPR (June 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/GGF7- 4BRZ	
Ruth Graham, F.B.I. Director Calls Texas Synagogue Attack an Act of Antisemitism, N.Y. Times (Jan. 20, 2022), https://perma.cc/ WQ8R-HQDC	11
Clifford Grammich et al., U.S. Religion Census: Religious Congregations and Membership Study, 2010 (County File), Ass'n of Religion Data Archives, https://perma.cc/FRV3-W6Y9	
Cathy Lynn Grossman & Natalie DiBlasio, 'Instant Churches' Convert Public Schools to Worship Spaces, USA Today (July 19, 2011), https://perma.cc/L44L-52JU	20
John Inazu, <i>Close the Churches</i> , The Atlantic (Mar. 18, 2020), https://perma.cc/W89A-6DPV	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued
Page John D. Inazu, <i>Confident Pluralism:</i>
Surviving and Thriving Through Deep Difference (2016)
John D. Inazu, Liberty's Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly (2012)
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>I've Been to the Mountaintop</i> (Apr. 3, 1968)8
G. Jeffrey MacDonald, <i>Churches Without the Church</i> , Christian Sci. Monitor (June 4, 2009), https://perma.cc/8B7E-F52520
Krishna Maheshwari, <i>Worship</i> , The Hindu Encyclopedia, https://perma.cc/86TR-K8DZ (last visited May 24, 2022)18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom by Association</i> , First Things, Aug./Sept. 2012, at 39
Mo. Exec. Order No. 44 (1838), https://perma.cc/57TP-ADNJ9
Reid L. Neilson, Mormon Mission Work, in THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF MORMONISM 182 (Terryl L. Givens & Philip L. Barlow eds., 2015)
Shawn Francis Peters, Judging Jehovah's Witnesses: Religious Persecution and the Dawn of the Rights Revolution (2000)9
Campbell Robertson et al., 11 Killed in Synagogue Massacre; Suspect Charged with 29 Counts, N.Y. Times (Oct. 27, 2018), https://perma.cc/9T9K-HZ3E11

### vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
	Page
Amy Taxin et al., Authorities: Hate Against	
Taiwanese Led to Church Attack, U.S. News	
& World Rep. (May 17, 2022), https://perma.	
cc/G7C6-6U3H	11
The Vigil for Civil Rights, Christianity Today,	
June 5, 1964, at 45, https://perma.cc/4BU6-	
2YLQ	21
What Do Jehovah's Witnesses Believe?,	
Jehovah's Witnesses, https://perma.cc/K85E-	
PS96 (last visited Mar. 7, 2022)	
Justin Whitaker, Buddhist Temple in Los	
Angeles Vandalized amid Rise in Hate	
Crimes, Buddhistdoor Glob. (Mar. 2, 2021),	
https://perma.cc/MT9L-XRHN	10
George F. Will, Opinion, Inviolable Clinics,	
Wash. Post, Dec. 9, 1993, at A25	13
	10
Jürgen Wolf, Place, Sacred, in 3 THE BRILL	
DICTIONARY OF RELIGION (Kocku von	90
Stuckrad ed., 2006)	20
